



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY OF MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS

1) We hereby declare that the SPS and SPC silicone spatulas, suitable for coming into contact with foodstuffs,

are compliant with

all relevant legislative provisions, with particular reference to the following EC Community legislation:

- Regulation 1935/2004/EC
- EU Regulation 10/2011 and subsequent updates and amendments

and the following Italian legislation:

- Ministerial Decree 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates and amendments
- Presidential Decree 777/82 and subsequent updates and amendments

2) The above material is manufactured in:

- 100% platinum silicone spatula
- nylon handle

3) The material is declared to be free of substances restricted under the aforementioned legislations and to comply with the global migration limits under the following standard conditions:

SPATULA

Global migration

Simulating liquids	Terms of contact
Acetic acid 3% w/v	2 hours at 70°C
Ethanol 10%	2 hours at 70°C
Vegetable oil	2 hours at 70°C

Dye migration

Simulating liquids	Terms of contact
Acetic acid 3% w/v	2 hours at 70°C
Ethanol 10%	2 hours at 70°C
Vegetable oil	2 hours at 70°C

Specific migration

Substance	Result	Substance	Result
Aluminium	Pass	Nichel	Pass
Antimony	Pass	Terbium	Pass
Arsenic	Pass	Zinc	Pass
Barium	Pass	4-aminobiphenyl	Pass
Cadmium	Pass	Benzidine	Pass
Chromium	Pass	4-chloro-2-methylaniline	Pass
Cobalt	Pass	2-Aminonaphthalene	Pass

Silikomart S.r.l.

Copper	Pass	o-Aminoazotoluene	Pass
Europium	Pass	5-nitro-o-toluidine	Pass
Gadolinium	Pass	4-Chloroaniline	Pass
Iron	Pass	2,4-diaminoanisol	Pass
Lanthanum	Pass	4,4'-methylendianiline	Pass
Lead	Pass	3,3'-dichlorobenzidine	Pass
Litium	Pass	3,3'-dimethoxybenzidine	Pass
Manganese	Pass	3,3'-dimethylbenzidine	Pass
Mercury	Pass	3,3'-dimethyl-4,4-diaminodiphenylmethane	Pass
2-methoxy-5-methylaniline	Pass	4,4'-methylene-bis-chloroaniline	Pass
4'-aminophenyl ether	Pass	4,4'-thiodianiline	Pass
o-toluidine	Pass	2,4,5-trimethylaniline	Pass
4-methyl-m-phenylenediamine	Pass	o-anisidine	Pass
p-phenylazoaniline	Pass		

Sensory Testing

Type of test	Result
Olfactory test	Pass
Touch test	Pass

HANDLE

Global migration

Simulating liquids	Terms of contact
Acetic acid 3% w/v	2 hours at 70°C
Ethanol 10%	2 hours at 70°C
Vegetable oil	2 hours at 70°C

Dye migration

Simulating liquids	Terms of contact
Acetic acid 3% w/v	2 hours at 70°C
Ethanol 10%	2 hours at 70°C
Vegetable oil	2 hours at 70°C

Specific migration

Substance	Result	Substance	Result
Aluminium	Pass	Nichel	Pass
Antimony	Pass	Terbium	Pass
Arsenic	Pass	Zinc	Pass
Barium	Pass	4-aminobiphenyl	Pass
Cadmium	Pass	Benzidine	Pass

Silikomart S.r.l.

Chromium	Pass	4-chloro-2-methylaniline	Pass
Cobalt	Pass	2-Aminonaphthalene	Pass
Copper	Pass	o-Aminoazotoluene	Pass
Europium	Pass	5-nitro-o-toluidine	Pass
Gadolinium	Pass	4-Chloroaniline	Pass
Iron	Pass	2,4-diaminoanisol	Pass
Lanthanum	Pass	4,4'-methylendianiline	Pass
Lead	Pass	3,3'-dichlorobenzidine	Pass
Litium	Pass	3,3'-dimethoxybenzidine	Pass
Manganese	Pass	3,3'-dimethylbenzidine	Pass
Mercury	Pass	3,3'-dimethyl-4,4'-diaminodiphenylmethane	Pass
2-methoxy-5-methylaniline	Pass	4,4'-methylene-bis-chloroaniline	Pass
4'-aminophenyl ether	Pass	4,4'-thiodianiline	Pass
o-toluidine	Pass	2,4,5-trimethylaniline	Pass
4-methyl-m-phenylenediamine	Pass	o-anisidine	Pass
p-phenylazoaniline	Pass		

4) The global migration limit, together with other specific restrictions to which monomers and/or additives present in the material may be subject, are respected under the conditions of use mentioned above. The claim is supported by analytical tests conducted in accordance with EU Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent updates and amendments and the Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973 and subsequent updates and amendments or on the basis of calculations on the migration of all substances subject to migration limits.

5) The industrial or commercial use of the material indicated in this declaration is subject to the verification of its compliance with the standards in force as well as its technological suitability for the purpose for which it is intended.

6) This declaration is valid from the date below and will be replaced when there are substantial changes in the production of the material that may change certain essential requirements for compliance or when the legislative references in point 1) are modified and updated in order to require a new verification for the purposes of conformity.

7) Silikomart Srl also declares that the company's production cycle pursues the GMP - Good Manufacturing Practices - mentioned in Regulation (EC) 2023/2006.

Mellaredo di Pianiga, 21/02/2025 Rev 0

SILIKOMART S.R.L.
Sede operativa: Via Tagliamento 78
30030 Mellaredo di Pianiga (VE)
Tel. 041-5190550 - Fax 041-5190290
Partita IVA 03712840283

Dario Martellato
CEO
Silikomart Srl

Silikomart S.r.l.